
Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Wednesday, 12 May 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: This non-executive committee will be held as a 

virtual meeting in a MS Teams Live Event, 
subject to agreement by Full Council on 4 May 
2021, of the recommendations set out in the 
report at agenda item 14 ‘Democratic Decision 
Making’.

Membership: (Quorum 3) – Subject to confirmation at the Annual Meeting of Council 
on 4 May 2021

Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, 
Brian Heatley, Mike Parkes, Mark Roberts, David Shortell, David Tooke and Bill Trite

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on 
01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate online by using the following link: Link to view Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee live at 10.00am on 12 May 2021

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   

Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event. 

Public Document Pack

https://moderngov.dors
[...]
ed in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response 
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting.  All 
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the 
minutes of the meeting.  The deadline for submission of the full text 
of a question or statement is 8.30am on Thursday 6 May 2021.

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

To receive questions submitted by councillors. The deadline for receipt 
of questions is 8.30am on Thursday 6 May 2021.

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


5  CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY STRATEGY 
CONSULTATION RESULTS AND RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO 
FINAL DRAFT

5 - 168

To consider a report of the Sustainability Team Manager.

6  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

7  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.

There is no exempt business.



This page is intentionally left blank



Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee
12th May 2021
Climate & Ecological Emergency Strategy 
Consultation results and recommended 
changes to final draft 

For Recommendation to Cabinet
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment

Local Councillor(s):  County Wide

Executive Director:  John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Antony Littlechild
Title: Sustainability Team Manager
Tel: 01305 224802
Email: antony.littlechild@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee consider the outcomes of the 
consultation and amendments to the Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy 
and Action Plan and recommend its final approval to Cabinet & Full Council.

Reason for Recommendation:     

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Dorset Council declared a Climate and Ecological Emergency in 2019 and 
established an Executive Advisory Panel to strategically guide the 
Councils response.  A draft Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy 
and Action Plan was produced and approved for public consultation by 
Cabinet in October 2020. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



1.2 A public consultation exercise on the Strategy and Action plan started in 
October 2020 and closed on 20th January 2021. The analysis of the 
consultation results highlighted an overall high level of agreement for the 
Councils strategy and action plan. Further consideration of over 12,000 
text responses highlighted a number of key issues for each area of the 
strategy.  

1.3 The results of the consultation were discussed with the Executive Advisory 
Panel  on 25th February 2021, together with suggested changes to the 
Strategy and Action plan. 

1.4 This paper sets out the findings of the consultation exercise and proposed 
changes to the Dorset Council Climate and Ecological Emergency 
Strategy and Action plan for approval by Cabinet. 

1.5 The Climate and Ecological Strategy and Action Plan is a living document 
that reflects the scale of the challenge and complexity of the issue. It aims 
to set an initial road map and direction of travel but recognises at this 
stage there is still further work to do. Many of the actions are therefore 
aimed at more detailed investigation and the development of more 
detailed initiatives. 

1.6 All the actions have target dates for completion and can therefore be 
monitored and evaluated against them. The monitoring and evaluation of 
the strategy should be on a six m
[...]


Food and Drink 55 

Economy 65 

Waste 74 

Water 84 

Natural Assets 94 

Transport 104 

  

Making it Happen  

Leadership and Governance 114 

Funding the response 118 

Engagement and Communications 123 

Monitoring and Progress Reporting 128 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 16



 

3 
 

 

Dorset Council Climate and Ecological 
Emergency Strategy  

  
 

 
Consultation Response Report 
 
What was the 
consultation about? 

There is clear scientific evidence to show that climate change is 
happening and is due to human activity. Whilst this is a huge 
global challenge, many solutions are local. 

Dorset has a role to play in helping tackle this growing danger 
while we still have time to make a difference. 

In response to this threat, at the very first Full Council meeting 
back in May, Dorset Council took the bold step to declare a 
Climate and Ecological Emergency. 

In July 2020, a draft Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy 
was produced. This presents eight key areas for action to ensure 
that the Council changes the way it delivers services. Dorset 
Council want to ensure as an organisation they are carbon-
neutral by 2040. They want to support the wider county to be 
carbon neutral by 2050. 

Dorset Council have also produced an action plan showing how 
it intends to deliver what it proposes in the plan.  

Dorset Council was consulting on the plan and action plan 
content.  

What did we need to 
find out 

The plan was built from substantial evidence accumulation by 
the council. There are technical reports and this work was all 
informed by a call for evidence in 2019/2020. This consultation 
was to find out if residents agreed with what the council felt it 
could realistically tackle in the plan and in what timescales. Had 
they missed anything important?  
 
The consultation also needed to find out if residents agreed with 
the council’s action plan. 

Over what period did 
the consultation run? 

The consultation about the proposed new Dorset Council 
[...]
lf. 
 
 
Dorset Council Carbon Neutral by 2030 Petition 
 
This petition was created by Dorset CAN, supported by Planet Purbeck, to engage as many 
people as possible to both support Dorset Council in their Climate and 
Ecological Emergency Strategy and Action Plans, and to challenge the council to change their 
carbon zero target from 2040 to 2030. 
1,410 people had signed the petition,and had submitted an online response to the Dorset Council 
Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy and Action Plans Consultation on behalf of all of the 
signatories. 
  

Page 35



 

22 
 

Doing your Bit 
 

What are you already doing to reduce your carbon emissions? (Select all that apply)  
 
Overall responses number  % 

Reducing your waste and recycling more 1,274 91.8 
Reducing the energy you use at home 1,073 77.3 
Making changes to your diet, buy more local food or growing your own 
food  

1,025 73.8 

Making your garden wildlife friendly 1,004 72.3 
Traveling less, walking or cycling more or buying an electric car 945 68.1 
Using less water 778 56.1 
Buying from companies with green credentials 723 52.1 
Using or generating more renewable energy 622 44.8 

 

 
 
 

Q Do you think you can do more to reduce your carbon emissions in the future?  

 
Overall 
responses 

Number % 

Yes 847 60.0%%

Possibly 466 33.0% 

No 99 7.0% 

 

Page 36



 

23 
 

 
 

If yes, what do you think you could do over the next 5 years? (Select all that apply) 

 
Overall responses Number   % 

Travel less, walk or cycle more or buy an electric car  666  55.5

Reduce the energy you use at home  647  53.9

Use or generate more renewable energy  622  51.8

Buy from companies with green credentials  559  46.6

Make changes to your diet or buy more local food or growing your own 
food  526  43.8

Reduce your waste & recycle more  514  42.8

Use less water  483  40.3

Make your garden wildlife friendly  382  31.8

Other (please explain)  165  13.8

 

Page 37



 

24 
 

Q. Please explain (o
[...]
nership said  “.This section is welcomed, including the recognition 
of our natural assets underpinning our economy. However, nature should also be a cross cutting 
theme as highlighted. For example, Figure 2 in the Technical Appendix illustrates ecosystem 
services relevant to many other sections and the action plan includes rights of way which should 
be listed within transport. We welcome the inclusion of the Ecological Network Maps case study. 
We support the areas for action and action plan and are keen to work with the council in the 
delivery. We are working with partners to develop Health and Nature Dorset (HAND) – a 
collaboration to embed nature-based wellbeing into the health system and link with businesses, so 
recommend this is included and incorporate a few of the proposals within the ‘Influence and 
Partnership’ section and actions within the action plan. We support the action to “Work with 
partners to connect fragmented habitats across county” – emphasis should be made to the Nature 
Recovery Networks and the proposed Local Nature Recovery Strategies. The text explaining 
Figure 3 in the Technical Appendix alludes to the relationship between the area of habitat and its 
carbon stock, but it does explain the implications. Relatively uncommon habitats such as wetlands 
and semi-natural grassland hold vastly higher carbon stocks per hectare than intensive crops, and 
restoration of such habitats can play a significant role. We recommend DLNP is included in the list 
of partners in the action plan and our work included in the Technical Paper (for example, nature-
based wellbeing, nature recovery, ecological network maps).   

Page 117



 

104 
 

Topic Area - Transport  
 
Areas for Action...  
 
The survey said “The transport sector is a major contributor to our carbon footprint. Decarbonising 
this sector will be a key challenge in moving towards a zero-carbon future. In rural areas like 
Dorset, car ownership is amongst the highest in the country. 
[...]
omments on general bureaucracy and governance   8

Funding initiatives that bring in public co‐operation/explore funding options  7

National Park status will help fulfil objectives  4

Importance of evidence‐based decision‐making  3

Listen to all involved, not just pressure groups  2

 
Strongly agree/agree 
Those who strongly agreed or agreed to some extent with the action plan for Leadership and 
Governance commented on the importance of the Council taking action, ensuring clear targets, 
having proper audit monitoring in place and being transparent when feeding back on progress. A 
strong partnership set-up and a more ‘bottom-up approach’ through community involvement of a 
wide range of public organisations and stakeholders was also important along with the Council 
showing strong leadership, leading by example and ensuring that climate is a priority in decision-
making, projects and policy. 
 
 
Organisational Responses 
 
The Dorset Local Nature Partnership said “We support the proposed role in leadership and 
governance but recommend that working in partnership is wider than ‘engagement with 
stakeholders.” We welcome coproduction and joint working. In some cases, the council will not be 
the appropriate lead for awareness raising, facilitating action and delivery. However, whatever is 
delivered, its needs to include the ecological emergency elements. 40. There may be a role for the 
council to ‘facilitate the development of a Dorset-wide partnership with other key public, private, 
and third sector partners in order to develop a partnership approach to driving forward some of the 
fundamental changes that will be required to deliver a carbon neutral county.’ In terms of the 
ecological emergency, the DLNP could take on this role – as is the case in other counties, such as 
Somerset.”  

Page 131



 

118 
 

Making it Happen  
 
 

Funding the response  
 
The survey said “Tackling the climate emergency will require significant investment at all levels o
[...]
an take through a
range of channels

Consulation noted top three methods for communication - E-
Newsletter, Our Website, Annual report. These and other methods will
all form part of overall communications & engagement stratgey

P
age 166



General - Any method that is regular,
keeps info flowing, notifies, widely
published

6 8%
Partly
Making it Happen Action Plan - pg 4

Making it happen Action Plan - pg 4 - Provide more accessible and digestible in-
formation on climate change and ecology and the actions we can take through a
range of channels

Consulation noted top three methods for communication - E-
Newsletter, Our Website, Annual report. These and other methods will
all form part of overall communications & engagement stratgey

Methods already suggested/selected 5 7%
Partly
Making it Happen Action Plan - pg 4

Making it happen Action Plan - pg 4 - Provide more accessible and digestible in-
formation on climate change and ecology and the actions we can take through a
range of channels

Consulation noted top three methods for communication - E-
Newsletter, Our Website, Annual report. These and other methods will
all form part of overall communications & engagement stratgey

Other comment about the plan 5 7%
Partly
Making it Happen Action Plan - pg 4

Making it happen Action Plan - pg 4 - Provide more accessible and digestible in-
formation on climate change and ecology and the actions we can take through a
range of channels

Consulation noted top three methods for communication - E-
Newsletter, Our Website, Annual report. These and other methods will
all form part of overall communications & engagement stratgey

P
age 167



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy Consultation results and recommended changes to final draft
	Appendix A - Dorset Council Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy & Action Plan - Consultation Response Report
	Appendix B - Summary of key consultation comments and recommendations f

Minutes of the meeting


INFORMAL MEETING OF THE PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

NOTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 MAY 2021

Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), 
Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, Brian Heatley, Mike Parkes, Mark Roberts and 
David Shortell

Apologies: Cllrs David Tooke and Bill Trite

Also present: Cllr Richard Biggs, Cllr Alex Brenton, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr 
Robin Cook, Cllr Beryl Ezzard, Cllr Spencer Flower, Cllr Barry Goringe, Cllr 
David Gray, Cllr Matthew Hall, Cllr Rob Hughes, Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr 
Rebecca Knox, Cllr Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Cllr David Morgan and Cllr Gill Taylor

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - 
Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Karyn Punchard (Corporate Director for Place 
Services), Antony Littlechild (Sustainability Team Manager), Matt Reeks (Service 
Manager for Coast and Greenspace), Mark Simons (Senior Consultation and 
Engagement Officer), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - Economic Growth and 
Infrastructure), James Potten (Communications Business Partner - Place) and 
Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

STATEMENT FROM CHAIRMAN

The Chairman provided the following statement:

At the Annual Meeting of Council on 4 May 2021 it was agreed that all council 
meetings that are not executive in nature, will continue to be held virtually 
from 7 May 2021 until such time as social distancing requirements are 
removed (currently scheduled to be lifted on 21 June 2021).  Where a 
decision is required, committee members will express a ‘minded to’ decision 
in respect of recommendations set out in officer reports, with decisions being 
taken under officer delegated authority in the light of ‘minded to’ decisions 
expressed by members in the virtual meetings.

The report on today’s agenda asks the committee to ‘be minded’ to make a 
recommendation to Cabinet on 18 May 2021.

11.  Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.



2

12.  Public Participation

A question had been submitted from a member of the public.  A copy of the 
question read out at the meeting and the response provided, is set out at 
Appendix 1.

13.  Questions from Members

There were no questions received from councillors.

14.  Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy Consultation results and 
recommended changes to final draft

The committee considered a report of the Sustainability Team Manager, 
which set out the findings of the recent consultation exercise and proposed 
changes to the Dorset Council Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy 
and Action plan for approval by Cabinet and Full Council.

The Sustainability Team Manager gave a presentation which provided an 
overview of the outcomes from the consultation and the Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Travel and Environment made particular reference to the targets 
within the action plan and thanked officers for their work in this area.

The Chairman provided the opportunity for non-committee members to ask 
questions and discussion was held in the following areas:

 The targets set in the action plan and whether the Council should 
be more aspirational

 Use of alternative energy such as hydrogen and discussions being 
held with energy providers

 How the Salix funding would be used – further information on 
projects could be provided as details were confirmed

 This was a dynamic area of work over a 30 year period – further 
investigation would continue as technologies developed.

The committee considered the issues arising from the report and points were 
raised in the following areas:

 Changes had been made to the response document based on 
previous discussions

 Monitoring of relevant areas would be undertaken through the 
council’s performance system and there could be a role for scrutiny 
in monitoring progress

 The role for the Council in working with and influencing partners 
such as registered social landlords, and working with communities 
to provide assistance and guidance where appropriate

 How work fitted in with the Local Plan process
 Links to work being undertaken by the committee on grid capacity
 Budget implications of advancing targets and the potential impact 

on Council Tax levels.  Financial information had been included in 
the consultation document



3

 How work in this area would be supported financially and funding 
options to be considered

 Targets may be able to be advanced if future technology allowed.

In order to provide further information to Cabinet and Full Council on the 
issues in this area, it was proposed by B Heatley that the following wording be 
added to the recommendation contained in the officer report; 

‘but noting that
1. A one page document be produced giving the reasons for and 

against a target of zero emissions by earlier dates as compared to the 
dates in the plan; and

2. There is recognition that within this living document further work will 
be required on adaptation, other greenhouse gases and ecology, and 
in response to future technological change.’

The proposal did not receive a seconder.

The Chairman suggested that some of this information could be considered 
through future reports to the committee.

A comment was made that the strategy was a living document and would 
need to be regularly reviewed, including target dates.

It was proposed by M Roberts seconded by R Adkins

The Chairman reminded the committee that they would be making a ‘minded 
to’ recommendation in accordance with the decision of the Annual Meeting of 
Council on 4 May 2021, in respect of decision making at this current time.

‘Minded to’ Recommendation

That Cabinet consider the outcomes of the consultation and amendments to 
the Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy and Action Plan and 
recommend its final approval to Full Council.

On the advice of the Corporate Director (Legal and Democratic), the 
Executive Director of Place, having heard the debate, confirmed the ‘minded 
to’ recommendation to Cabinet on 18 May 2021, under delegated powers on 
behalf of the informal meeting of the Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee.

15.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

16.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.



4

APPENDIX 1 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Agenda item 3 - Public Participation

Question received from Helen Sumbler

"At the last Scrutiny Committee I asked a question about the lack of a current 
Implementation Plan for LTP3, which was responded to by Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Ray Bryan.  While the answer was informative and interesting, it did not 
answer why it is acceptable to the Scrutiny Committee that no current 
Implementation Plan exists for LTP3.

Although it is not recorded on the Minutes, one of the committee members 
commented that questions directed at the Scrutiny Committee were not 
answered by the committee.  I believe it was mentioned that the committee 
would be able to review the questions and answers later.

I am endeavouring to understand how the full impact of the decision not to to 
produce, and make available to the public, the next scheduled Implementation 
Plan for LTP3 was considered, and what mitigating actions have and are 
being taken to inform the public about the implementation of LTP3 in the 
absence this Implementation Plan, until such time as a new Local Transport 
Plan is published.

Could I ask if the Scrutiny Committee has reviewed my question and the 
answer given and once again ask for an explanation of why it is acceptable 
that no current Implementation Plan exists for LTP3?"

Response from the Chairman of the Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee

Thank you for submitting a question to the Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee.

Dorset Council operates the Leader and Cabinet model in which the Cabinet 
makes decisions and can be held to account for its decisions by the Place and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee and by our colleagues on the People and 
Health Scrutiny Committee. 

As the Cabinet and not the Scrutiny Committee makes decisions about the 
Local Transport Plan I am not able to answer for the Cabinet the part of your 
question about the lack of an implementation plan for LTP3.

As this is an additional meeting, our Scrutiny Committee forward plan is not 
on the agenda for today’s meeting.  However the committee can consider 
whether scrutiny of your concerns about the Local Transport Plan and 
specifically about the lack of an implementation plan for LTP3 should be 
added to our work programme, when the forward plan is considered at the 
next formal meeting of the committee.



5

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.35 pm

Chairman


